Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Sholt Limited

Company number

5717563

In the

High Court of Justice

Court case number

8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

) Insertfullnameis) and  We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

address(es) of
administratorisy  W1U 7EU

adrmimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report far the penod

From

fo

(b) Insert date

{b}
29 March 2016

(b)
28 September 2016

Signed

AL

e

Joint/admimstrator(s)

Dated 14 October 2016

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact informatian

c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

in the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help
Companies House to contact you 1If there 15 a

query on the form The contact nformation
that you give will be visible to searchers of the

Qur Ref

Tel 0207893 3258

DX Number

DX Exchange

en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

public record
\\ \\ *A5124RA2
AOB 24/10/2016 .

\\ pames House, Crown
#4417

Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardhiff




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London Wil 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

L www bdo co uk

14 October 2016

Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Direct line. 0207 893 3258
ben.ezekiel@bdo co uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’) - All in Administration

It 1s now ninety s1x months since my appointment 1n respect of the Compames. Herein follows a
report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admimistration for the period 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016

1

Statutory Information

The Jownt Admimstrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and they were appointed tn respect of the Compames on
29 September 2008 Under the provisions of paragraph 100{2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Adminustrators carry out their functions jyointly and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Admimstrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Compames,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consohidate the
insolvency proceedings into one Admimstration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case number 1s 8407 of 2008

The registered office of the Companies 1s 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule

Recewpts & Payments

| enclose, for your nformation, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance 1n hand of £766,306. There were no receipts or payment during the period.

Future of the Administration

The Jont Admimistrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Compames woutd exit Admimstration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court.

BDO LLP, & UX limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, Is a member of BDO Interational Limited, a UK company
Wmited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A st of members® names 1S open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autharity Lo conduct investment business




R

|IBDO

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court apphcation 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court apphication 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Admanistrators have been served with a legal ctaim from
the solicitors acting for the hiquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (‘SBS') in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration and/or the Joint Admimstrators personally.

The Joint Administrators have retained solicitors to vigorously defend the claim. The
matter 1s ongoing and as such | am unable to comment further at this bme

4 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Compames
cid not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there s no prescribed part 1n this Administration.

The Joint Admimstrators may not make payments by way of distnbution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
who 15 netther secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

To date, | have receved four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
intenm distnibution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Adrministrators will rnake a further apphication to
Court to make a final distnbution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs.

Upon payment of the final distnibution 1t 15 the Joint Admimstrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Compames have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of generat
cdisbursements, per company.

I can confirm that no work that 1s usually carrned out by the Joint Admumstrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm

Time costs incurred to date total £1,299,486 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344 To date, the Joint Admimstrators have drawn remuneration




BDO

totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 September 2016.

Attached s a schedule which summanises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which 15 within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250,

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parbes

there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements These disbursements have been detailed below

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120 99
Bonding 19 00 14,600.00
Printing / photecopying / postage / COUner services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics 1maging equipment - 200.00
Compames House searches - 3500
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252 00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors

Some Admimstrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, whch are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
dishursements. The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http //www.icaew com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-gudes

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https //www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complant




|]BDO

I attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration.

Should you have any queries ptease contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without persanal hability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies

/Z@&

Malcolm Cohen
Jownt Admmstrator

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in \
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:- |

Rule 2 48A Creditors' request for further information

{1) If—

{a) wnthin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
{i) a secured creditor, or

(n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wniting to the admimstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out In 2 statement required by Rute 2.47(1)(db) or {dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the reguest, comply with paragraph {2}

(2) The administrator complies with thrs paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} sofar as the admimstrator considers that--
[t} the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information woutd be prejudicial to the conduct of the admistration ar might reasonably
be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

i) the admmstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality In respect of the informatien,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further nformation under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the gwing by the administrator of reasons for not providing alt of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just |
(4} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the |
pened of B weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(18) by such further period as the court thinks just
Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claum that remuneration 15 or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditar with either the cancurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4).

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a} the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

(b) the basis fued for the admmnistrator’s remuneration under Rute 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, in ail the arcumstances, excessive or, m the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph (b},
nappropriate

(1B) The apptication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reparts the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses 1n guestion {“the relevant report”}

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a heanng but it shall
not do s¢ without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to bist the application for a without notice hearing If the applicabion 13 net disrissed, the court
shall fix a2 venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




|IBDO

Statement from the insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2,109 (continued)

{3) The applicant shall, at teast 14 days befare the heaning, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompaned by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of it

(4) Il the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remunerat:on at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not. being expenses of the
adminfstration,

{e} an order that the admimistrator or the adrmimistrator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the cotirt may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (¢) may be made only in
respect of periods after the period cavered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shail be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Joint Adrmimistrators’ Disbursements

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distribution to Creditors

Payment n full to 2 unsecured creditors
Dwidend of X p in the £ to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

N.B A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Admmistration

29/03/2016 to
28/09/16
£

Total

33,311 61
402 63
14,468.01
36.31
3,960,997 20
116,657 95
77,472 43
22,863.34
200

4,226,211 48

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
149,823.32
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
7,525.70
2575

52 46
24,648.69

1,453,007 39

6,897 34
2,000,000 00

3,459,904 73

766,306 75

4,226,211.48

M Cohen and A Nygate
Joint Admimistrators
14 October 2016



[Freaornd |91 punig

000 Peils

00 & RUaLILINGS] IR0

& £29'F¢ £8 64 e L 18N
91 ey Sr £o9'rt 58 62 SO 01 50 08 15E ) oF L1 09 PLO'CT 0f €% ab Lrz'ol 0s ¥l
iL 68t 0009r'L [ 4] 00°Tie 08 € aTLH ok o 0D $ZL oo b
90 5r¥ Sk ELT'SL 173 50 04 Y [ 144 09 /£ 09°TS6'2T or £% oD 125's os €1

3 3 jmaL sinoH JIweL  [smon Jhog B JinoL £400H JmoL LinoH J®oL sinoH
vy INLNIDG
JOVHIAY IVLOL ONVED A4S ¥IHIC LN HOINTS __UIOVNVH YINLAYS

%0k
Supseday |

UORROS[UALPY [RI3USD g

uendpsag

9107 1oqwnidas 87 031 9107 Y2JeW §7 WoL4 POLIAd 8y Jo} ajqediiddy seyey puw pafileys aw) pajjerag

UORRNSIUIWPY U - sajueduio) JOYI0 £TL PUR aswiS)y




00 L5 00 LLL oo 0§ 971 0s ¢ 08 Zre 08z
53 148 o5 ¢ 05 eT1 3]
yigd 05 I 05°2r9 [
i 00 #00' 81 SLor 90 LT’} §5 L 0% 0Tk'9l 09 9 [ 4 05 0
00 w001 SL0y 00 12 IE 05 02091 ov 9 0% tri 50
[FX11] $T 604'980 ST 011 ST &0L'98 ST OEL
74131 SLO 3414 143}
05 G515 0% 621 05 Soi's3 05 4F)
L 85T OF 958 BF 52 41 ot & oL 04 129 11 S 5¥ OT SEE°TC  [o¥ STL 00 050 ¥ 00 0l
05 457 [ TR} 0§ 85y S 1
00'¥H0'Y OF £2 02'582'} ol 5 05 622y ¢
00 rri'et D&TS1 00 198 00 L o 'y LT 0% S09'2Z  [OT 08
ot 851 ¥ DL'0) [+ 0 0 00 060"y 00 01
80 09E 05 S60'L06 BL £59'T SIS [Ty £ 081'09 oL S5 89 1ZLbCL 56 88 ir 59958 [g¥ gED oL are'08 09 2t} 06 ves'es [ RTY
00 925 [~3) 00 915 00 |
0 ber 00 € 00 [6F o0 ¢
S0 rra'zer HEINS 0s £L1's (g1 68 ST¥SL 0L of (e 0L 56908 56 feL T E1L'eE  |sL sl CO"Cer"CO %087 oF ELT'ST ot L§
00 19T'er 09 L1 o5 63 05 0 0 613'5r 07 ME 05 Zve 05 0
off 6957 3] OF 9291 or 9 00T 007
0% L' 3 4 o4 L10's 05 81 00 9Er'st 00 62
00 16E 1 00 L 00 55" 00 £
06 8651 18- ] 5L THE 01 o 9TZ'1L g8 ¢y 56 tre [ 3 00 £EE SC L DS°5L9'T or 11
oo T3 00 L [>-R 41 00}
52 182012 or e85 01 00T'2 59 e 0o°0ze's 00 02 os SsE'eE o5 60 SPOLE9LL I8 103 o 1v0's 05 1
LYY 51 679 00 FSE o0 € SECUL'ST [r il CF T80 €91 LR 00 Lin'es 00 92
ST 980 I 03 6 00 BFL'E S0 [ 05 199 05 1 0% 60T 090 ST 690 £X SL 19
00 509'7% ST'500 009555 5T \C 0§ 10E' M 05 kL 05 4rl') 057
65 5t ot 182 04 06 1 o £5¥ om oz LEE'0l ok Db
o8 09Y'% 0z g g 299'7 oL KT
op 0£1°T [oa] 0% €5F oa | of 9oL or ¢
34114 0 ULV'ST 7L oL §95°L ol of 00 KI'IL £S 1S
00 008y 74 00 00 ¥ +74 ]
00 Mt 0T oY € 00 TH
00 PEE°LY [ 00 ¥EL°L) orzy
0L 195'y [T oL T35’y L% 13
E) FImoL LineH 3oL inay FraeL ] FineL oy FIT iney EILTY =) Tas) unoy
vy HOLVHLSINWOY HIDVNY
AONEAY TYLOL ONYED J4¥1S ¥SHIO0 YOLVHLSINWEY WOINIS INYLSIESY HIDYNYH MINLUYL

|0 405 H

HANPAD B0 %0
03P o Jujueda vo
) doypan) W

ine) 45 D
HINNY SN0 B4
susnny skojduy o

meLgns 4

LN OO 64

LRI T SWUPLATY 5O
mianmy pamay Bupeaz

LI ]
LAWY A0 8
sy B0 W Bupeag 60

TEag [ uapIns ey 0eSY 3

1mey qns g

LRNGW M0 68

saild jnwiagur Bupumauiey 91
SHRPUDCRRLIOIURIRY WD 4
RN RAUIg rl
SBupaoy jeiauas {)

waney Lomes 80

ALY USNTRISUNLSY g0
TUR0IY TUMKRY/ Y L0
uedag 1NPUES 90
suonedpsaau g0

A Qies MR/ NaN| WD
uvopeal [0

JLLYS o]

UGIENRULLRY JRIMAD

1G0) gag 3
Supaday go

Supuumd ABarens £0
ABavens pus fujuung 3

Iney, qns §

ey JepuTyy sty QL
sieiodoly jo UoReRSIg &0
230 LNIGIA/RI0L3AI Wy 1D
YORRUINGY Aanies T
wsunuieddy uo s

uopdLoINg

907 12quiaidag g7 01 (uswiuiedde Jo 31ep) 2007 J3edas 67 W14 popag Y3 10, #qe||ddy saawy pur paisey) sws) pajRiag

UGIRASIULLIDY Uf - PR $2jURdnd a0 G2 PUT payug sawb)y




ofF #05'ortd 1904 puesy
" oTINE L PG
LIRS ] TUBLMNGR] MO
i o §8r'osZ’ £ WLL'E LLIRE
6T 98T’ Jor e 00 I FTL ST 475 [T ol 1% S6 GEULRL 58 924 00 50L'¥I9 o £15°L 5} TE OIT 58 0%
LT #52 03 bir's 05 6C 00 21 oot 0§ {34'¢ 08 LT
00 FTZ 062 00y 00z
05 L61'% 05 LT 05 £91'6 05 20
90 51t §L 9T8'T61 L6 ot 92u's [las] o rev'ez 0% 611 o 5597 |0t cit 08 1EE'PL i 49 05 ¥7é € 05 €5
% 218 5 08 62 W 00 589 o0 |
O L90'44 oL #L 00§11 00 o ore'9L {OLEL
52 90T 121 0L E9E 0 985°2 [T o1 YOR'eT 0200} of €Ll |or vl o L'l 55 096
00 9ET°EE 03 4§ 00 $£2'ES [
09 RLLLE ST 66 oF BL4°9 <909 00 09E'E 00 5t or 26§ o2 5! 05 BLL'T 06 9 050" o5 |
L) YimeL oy LICTTY sinoy TIG0L unaH 3 o) fanoy YT T 3 Imo) WoH EJLTTY canoy
e VOLYULSIIVOY HIDYHYW
ADVHIAY T¥LOL ANYS AdYLS ¥IHLO JOLYULSINWOY YOINIS ANYLSISSY IV YINANYS

— e ———

molgng [

sEUIRSW 20505 €0
wapnquny) 0
Bunter) § USRI

IBaL qrs |

LIEWY A0 6

$2{p0q Jauzo oy Bupunday 90
wapa) @ upsday vo
Jnuoddy o1 Bupuoaday o
Supueday Ummes |p
Supioday |

uondusag

9107 Jquiidag g7 03 Juaunujodde jo aiep) £00T +2quaNdRS 67 W] POLIAd 3Y) o) #iquayddy saivy pur pabioy) Aw)) pajiRiag

UORRISIUHAPY U] - DAY SSRdWeD BI0 7L PUY paji) anedly




